## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI877700

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Tactacam LLC	03/07/2025

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	Maxview Holdings, LLC
Street Address:	393 List Street
Internal Address:	Suite B
City:	Frankenmuth
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48734

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 41**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10216065
Patent Number:	10619976
Patent Number:	10754240
Patent Number:	10849321
Patent Number:	10969655
Patent Number:	11284007
Patent Number:	11300856
Patent Number:	11473875
Patent Number:	11567398
Patent Number:	11678656
Patent Number:	11711496
Patent Number:	11733504
Patent Number:	11882362
Patent Number:	11940722
Patent Number:	12007675
Patent Number:	12181252
Patent Number:	D809054
Patent Number:	D855685
Patent Number:	D893580

PATENT REEL: 070466 FRAME: 0622

509071523

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	18987133
Application Number:	19019116
Application Number:	19022547
Application Number:	18209143
Application Number:	18228342
Application Number:	18327995
Application Number:	18417031
Application Number:	18489990
Application Number:	18607724
Application Number:	18738154
Application Number:	16123379
Application Number:	62335843
Application Number:	62335854
Application Number:	62556806
Application Number:	62559429
Application Number:	62592017
Application Number:	62641356
Application Number:	62648763
Application Number:	62659945
Application Number:	62715031
Application Number:	62790453
Application Number:	63015788

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 6124927810

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6124927810

**Email:** rgin@fredlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Rebecca Gin, Fredrikson & Byron, P.A.

Address Line 1: 60 South Sixth Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1500

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	090459.0004
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rebecca Gin
SIGNATURE:	/Rebecca Gin/
DATE SIGNED:	03/11/2025

**Total Attachments: 5** 

source=Tactacam LLC - Maxview Holdings, LLC Patent Assignment#page1.tiff

source=Tactacam LLC - Maxview Holdings, LLC Patent Assignment#page2.tiff source=Tactacam LLC - Maxview Holdings, LLC Patent Assignment#page3.tiff source=Tactacam LLC - Maxview Holdings, LLC Patent Assignment#page4.tiff source=Tactacam LLC - Maxview Holdings, LLC Patent Assignment#page5.tiff

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is made and entered into effective as of March 7, 2025, by and between Tactacam LLC, a Wyoming limited liability company ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and Maxview Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS Assignor and Assignee are parties to the IP Assignment Agreement, dated as of the same date hereof, whereby Assignor has agreed to assign the Patents (as defined below) and has agreed to execute and deliver this Assignment for recording with governmental authorities including, but not limited to, the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers and assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the applications for patents and patents set forth on <u>Attachment A</u>, including all issuances, divisions, continuations, provisionals, substitutes, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations and renewals thereof, (the "<u>Patents</u>"), to each U.S. and foreign patent application and patent to which the Patents claim priority, in whole or in part, and that claim priority, in whole or in part, to the Patents, and to the inventions described or claimed in the Patents, and all issuances, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations and renewals thereof, and any U.S. or foreign patents that may issue with respect to the inventions described or claimed in the Patents.
- 2. Recordation and Further Actions. Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions to record and register this Assignment upon Assignee request. Following the date hereof, upon Assignee's request, Assignor shall take such steps and actions, and provide such reasonable cooperation and assistance to Assignee and its successors, assigns and legal representatives as may be necessary to effect, evidence or perfect the assignment of the Patents.
- 3. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Assignment will bind and inure to the benefit of Assignor and Assignees and their respective successors and permitted assigns.
- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in multiple counterparts, all of which shall be considered one and the same agreement and shall become effective when one or more counterparts have been signed by each of the parties delivered to the other party, it being understood that all parties need not sign the same counterpart. Copies with signatures transmitted electronically shall be deemed to be original signed versions.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Patent Assignment as of the date first written above.

**Assignor: Tactacam LLC** 

--- DocuSigned by:

Benjamin Thornd

Name: Benjamin A. Thorud Its: Chief Financial Officer

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:

Assignee: Maxview Holdings, LLC

Name: Jon Syverson

Its: President

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Patent Assignment as of the date first written above.

**Assignor: Tactacam LLC** 

Name: Benjamin A. Thorud Its: Chief Financial Officer

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:

Assignee: Maxview Holdings, LLC

-Signed by:

Jon Syurson
SEE01701C6AA427...
Name: Jon Syverson

Its: President

# ATTACHMENT A TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT

### **U.S. Patents**

Patent No.	Application No.	Filing Date	Title	Status
10216065	15/593991	2017-05-12	Camera system using interchangeable fixed lenses	Granted
10619976	16/131690	2018-09-14	Weapon sighted camera system	Granted
10754240	16/533148	2019-08-06	Camera mount system	Granted
10849321	16/298710	2019-03-11	Portable ground blind stand with case	Granted
10969655	16/285915	2019-02-26	Camera system using interchangeable fixed lenses	Granted
11284007	16/366760	2019-03-27	Camera system	Granted
11300856	16/203957	2018-11-29	Camera mount system	Granted
11473875	16/846835	2020-04-13	Weapon sighted camera system	Granted
11567398	16/997291	2020-08-19	Camera mount system	Granted
11678656	16/389141	2019-04-19	Mount accessory	Granted
11711496	15/594216	2017-05-12	Wireless camera network	Granted
11733504	17/241225	2021-04-27	Film through scope camera mount system	Granted
11882362	17/699858	2022-03-21	Camera system	Granted
11940722	18/101833	2023-01-26	Camera mount system	Granted
12007675	17/717330	2022-04-11	Camera mount system	Granted
12181252	17/966277	2022-10-14	Weapon sighted camera system	Granted
D809054	29/567367	2016-06-08	Camera mount	Granted
D855685	29/629442	2017-12-13	Camera mount	Granted
D893580	29/700840	2019-08-06	Camera mount	Granted

# **U.S. Patent Applications**

App. No.	Filing Date	Title	Status
18/987133	2024-12-19	Weapon sighted camera system	Pending
19/019116	2025-01-13	Wireless camera network	Pending
19/022547	2025-01-15	Autofocus and autozoom recording system	Pending
18/209143	2023-06-13	Wireless camera network	Pending
18/228342	2023-07-31	Film Through Scope Camera Mount System	Pending
18/327995	2023-06-02	Mount accessory	Pending
18/417031	2024-01-19	Camera system	Pending
18/489990	2023-10-19	Autofocus and autozoom recording system	Pending
18/607724	2024-03-18	Camera mount system	Pending
18/738154	2024-06-10	Camera mount system	Pending
16/123379	2018-09-06	Autofocus and autozoom recording system	Abandoned
62/335843	5/13/2016	Camera system using interchangeable fixed lenses	Provisional – Expired
62/335854	5/13/2016	Wireless camera network	Provisional – Expired
62/556806	9/11/2017	Autofocus and autozoom recording system	Provisional – Expired
62/559429	9/15/2017	Weapon sighted camera system	Provisional – Expired
62/592017	11/29/2017	Camera mount system	Provisional – Expired

App. No.	Filing Date	Title	Status
62/641356	3/11/2018	Portable ground blind stand	Provisional – Expired
62/648763	3/27/2018	Camera system	Provisional – Expired
62/659945	4/19/2018	Mount accessory	Provisional – Expired
62/715031	8/6/2018	Camera mount system	Provisional – Expired
62/790453	1/9/2019	Camera mount system	Provisional – Expired
63/015788	4/27/2020	Camera mount system	Provisional – Expired

# **Foreign Patents**

Country	Patent No.	App. No.	Filing	Title	Status
			Date		
Israel	273292	IL273292	2018-09-14	Weapon sighted camera system	Granted
Singapore	11202002344	SG11202002344X	2018-09-14	Weapon sighted camera system	Granted

# **Foreign Patent Applications**

**RECORDED: 03/11/2025** 

Country	App. No.	Filing Date	Title	Status
Canada	Design 170561	2016-09-16	Camera Mount	Abandoned
Canada	2967455	2017-05-12	Wireless camera network	Pending
Canada	2967512	2017-05-12	Camera system using interchangeable fixed	Pending
			lenses	
WO	PCT/2018/050187	2018-09-10	Autofocus and autozoom recording system	Expired
WO	PCT/2018/051093	2018-09-14	Weapon sighted camera system	Expired
WO	PCT/2018/062984	2018-11-29	Camera mount system	Expired
WO	PCT/2019/045247	2019-08-06	Camera mount system	Expired